Brief of Appellant

Filed 09-02-2020

Page 1 of 21

RECEIVED
09-02-2020
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN COURT OF APPEALS DISTRICT IV

Case No. 2020AP001081CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

ALEXANDREA C.E. THRONDSON

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from a Judgment of Conviction entered in the Sauk County Circuit Court,
The Honorable Michael Screnock, Presiding.

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

KATHLEEN HENRY WI Bar No. 1118591 Dairyland Public Interest Law P.O. Box 3219 Madison, WI 53704 314-262-0679 khenry@dairylandpublicinterest law.com

Attorney for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii
ISSUES PRESENTED1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS1
STANDARD OF REVIEW9
ARGUMENT9
I. The circuit court erred in sentencing Ms. Throndson because the court deprived Ms. Throndson of her Due Process right to be sentenced by an impartial court by conducting an independent investigation of her prior to sentencing
II. The circuit court erred in sentencing Ms. Throndson because the court deprived Ms. Throndson of her Due Process right to be sentenced based upon accurate information
CONCLUSION15
CERTIFICATION AS TO FORM AND LENGTH15
CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12)16
CERTIFICATION AS TO APPENDIX17
APPENDIX (filed separately) A101-A182

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
CASES
State v. Enriquez, 2016 WI App 67, 371 Wis.2d 565, 884 N.W.2d 535
State v. Goodson, 2009 WI App 107, 320 Wis.2d 166, 771 N.W.2d 385
State v. Gudgeon, 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114
State v. Herrmann, 2015 WI 84, 364 Wis.2d 336, 867 N.W.2d 772
State v. Jiles, 2003 WI 66, 262 Wis.2d 457, 663 N.W.2d 798
State v. Johnson, 158 Wis. 2d 458, 463 N.W.2d 352 (Ct. App. 1990)
State v. McBride, 187 Wis.2d 409, 523 N.W.2d 106 (Ct.App.1994)10
State v. Rochelt, 165 Wis.2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (Ct.App.1991)
State v. Tiepelman, 2006 WI 66, 291 Wis. 2d 179, 717 N.W.2d 1
State v. Travis, 2013 WI 38, 347 Wis.2d 142, 832 N.W.2d 49114
United States v. Tucker, 404 U.S. 443, 447 (1972)13

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 5
U.S. Const. Amends 14.
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 8
Wis. Const. art. 1, § 14
STATUTES
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(a)
Wis. Stat. § 809.23(1)(b)
Wis. Stat. (Rule) § 809.30(2)
